21 LC 123 0070

House Resolution 115

By: Representative Drenner of the 85th

## **A RESOLUTION**

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Jane Nelson Institute for Women's Leadership at Texas
- 2 Woman's University; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Jane Nelson Institute for Women's Leadership at Texas Woman's University
- 4 is dedicated to preparing more women to take on successful roles in business and public
- 5 service; and
- 6 WHEREAS, through the institute's three specialized centers, the Center for Student
- 7 Leadership, the Center for Women Entrepreneurs, and the Center for Women in Politics &
- 8 Public Policy, the institution ensures women have the education to establish careers as
- 9 successful C-suite executives, the skills for building entrepreneurial businesses, and the
- 10 framework needed to run for public office; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the institute and its centers provide multiple platforms for women to advance
- 12 their leadership skills and experience through education, mentoring, and networking; and
- 13 WHEREAS, the Center for Women in Politics & Public Policy seeks to increase the number
- of women in leadership positions in public service; and

21 LC 123 0070

15 WHEREAS, its sole objective is to become a destination for young women who desire to

- 16 dedicate their professional careers to public service, advocacy, and leadership; and
- 17 WHEREAS, over the next few years, TWU plans to focus on educating women to pursue
- 18 leadership positions through participation in civic organizations, nonprofit board
- 19 memberships, and elected office.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 21 the members of this body recognize and commend the Jane Nelson Institute for Women's
- 22 Leadership at Texas Woman's University for its many outstanding contributions on behalf
- 23 of the women of Georgia and extend best wishes for many more years of continued academic
- 24 excellence.
- 25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 27 Jane Nelson Institute for Women's Leadership at Texas Woman's University.